IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CHATHAM COUNTY EASTERN JUDICIAL CIRCUIT STATE OF GEORGIA

FILED IN OFFICE

IN THE MATTER OF THE ELECTION OF THE CHIEF JUDGE OF CHATHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

STANDING ORDER

2024 JAN -2 A 10: 32 Denisodtl

In keeping with the longstanding practice of the Superior Court of Chatham County, and in recognition of his many years of dedicated judicial service to the State of Georgia, to the courts of the Eastern Judicial Circuit and to the people of this Circuit, the judges of the Superior Court of Chatham County hereby unanimously elect Judge John E. Morse, Jr. to the position of Chief Judge of the Superior Court of Chatham County, Georgia to so serve until further order of the Court.

SO ORDERED, this day

Timothy R. Walmsley, Judge Eastern Judicial Circuit

Benjamin W. Karpf, Judge Eastern Judicial Circuit

Lisa Goldwire Colbert, Judge

Castern Judicial Circuit

Tammy Stokes, Judge Eastern Judicial Circuit

hristopher K. Middleton, Judge

Bastern Judicial Circuit

ACCEPTANCE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I, John E. Morse, Jr., do hereby accept and acknowledge the Order of Appointment to the position of Chief Judge of the Superior Court of Chatham County, Georgia.

John E. Morse, Jr, Chief Judge

Eastern Judicial Circuit